
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Claire Mayhew

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Community, Health and Housing Committee

Monday, 18 September 2017 at 7.00 pm

Membership (Quorum – 3)

Cllrs Hossack (Chair), Poppy (Vice-Chair), Clarke, Cloke, Mrs Davies, Mrs Hubbard, 
Ms Rowlands, Ms Sanders and Wiles

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 16

3.  Verbal update

4.  Health & Wellbeing Update All Wards 17 - 36

5.  Empty Homes Strategy All Wards 37 - 54

6.  Service Charge Policy All Wards 55 - 90

7.  Funding Strategy - Commissioning Prospectus All Wards 91 - 122

8.  Courage Playing Fields Shenfield 123 - 170

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

9.  Urgent Business

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
08.09.2017



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer 
at least two working days before the meeting.  

Point of Order/ Personal explanation/ Point of Information
Point of Order
A m
[...]
e
Cllr Cloke
Cllr Mrs Davies

Cllr Mrs Hubbard
Cllr Ms Rowlands
Cllr Ms Sanders
Cllr Wiles

Apologies

Substitute Present

Also Present

Cllr Barrell
Cllr Chilvers
Chris Price Tenants Talkback Representative
Linda Skinner Tenants Talkback Representative

Officers Present

Kim Anderson - Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager
David Carter - Environmental Health Manager
Claire Mayhew - Governance and Member Support Officer
Stuart Morris - Housing Options Team Leader
Angela Williams - Interim Head of Housing
Nicola Marsh - Housing Manager
Stuart Anderson - Deputy Operations Manager
Tracey Lilley - Community Safety Manager

22. Apologies for Absence 

No apologise were received.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



29

23. Minutes of the Community, Health and Leisure Committee held on 6th 
March 2017 

The minutes from the Community, Health & Leisure Committee meeting held 
on 6th March 2017 were approved as a true record, subject to some 
clarification from Cllr Mrs Davies on Min 299 (Leisure Strategy).  The Chair 
informed the committee that a cross party working group will still be 
established, but under the Corporate Project Scrutiny Committee and 
requested that Cllr Mrs Davies membership to the working group continues.

Cllr Hubbard asked that her requested in Min 298 (Parish Council Liaison) for 
Warley Conservative Society to be included in the Parish Council Liaison 
Meetings, as a representative for the Warley area, be added.  Kim Anderson, 
will review this request.

24. Minutes of the Environment and Housing Management Committee held 
on 9th March 2017 

The minutes of the Environment and Housing Management Committee 
meeting held on 9th March 2017 were approved as a true meeting.

25. Verbal update 

Updates were received from Officers on:

Empty Homes
At the meeting of the Environment and Housing Management Committee on 
9th March 2017Members recommended to identify and prioritise the current 
properties which have been empty for over two years in the Borough and 
[...]
ng together on the 
favoured option, Home from Hospital Scheme and Handy Person Services 
going forward. 

Promotion of this service to be undertaken by the Communications Dept, with 
the suggestion of using Community Safety Roadshow.

After a full discussion, Cllr Ms Sanders MOVED and Cllr Mrs Davies 
SECONDED the recommendations in the report and a vote was taken by a 
show of hands and it was:

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

1 That officers investigate potential solutions to fully utilise Better 
Care funding provided for the benefit of vulnerable residents in 
the Borough

2 Assessment of the options available will be made and determined 
following consultation and agreement from the Community, 
Health and Housing Committee

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To make effective use of Better Care Fund allocations to the Council to 
provide assistance to those most in need with the aim of integrating with 
medical care facilities to reduce strain on these resources.

31. Urgent Business 

Page 15



39

There were no items of Urgent Business.

The meeting concluded at 20.43

Page 16



18 September 2017

Community, Health and Housing Committee

Health and Wellbeing Update

Report of: Elaine Hanlon, Principal Environmental Health Officer 

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The report is to update members on the work regarding health and wellbeing 
within Brentwood.  It is timely to do this as there has been progress in key 
areas, the priorities for action have been amended and a significant level of 
funding has been allocated to key projects. The previous lead officer has left 
the Authority and a new commitment is required in terms of officer resource for 
this area of work. 

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the progress of the Health and Wellbeing Board be noted.

2.2 To agree that the Committee appoint Elaine Hanlon, Principal 
Environmental Health Officer as Lead Officer for Health and Wellbeing

2.3 That an update to the Health and Wellbein
[...]
initial proposals to 
contact the owners of long-term empty property in the Borough. 

1.3 The proposed Empty Homes Strategy outlines the measures and action 
that can be taken to encourage and enforce owners to bring empty homes 
back into use.

 

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That Members adopt the proposed Empty Homes Strategy (Appendix 
A) following public consultation.

2.2 Officers are instructed to identify and prioritise current long-term 
empty property in the Borough and work to reduce the number of 
empty homes within existing resources where possible.

2.3 To seek to recover the costs of enforcement action where possible.

2.4 To approve Key Performance Indicators to monitor progress of the 
Strategy

2.5 To regularly update Members at meetings of the Community, Health 
and Housing Committee.

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



3.   Introduction and Background

3.1 Empty homes in the Borough lead to issues relating to anti-social 
behaviour, are unattractive and a waste of potential housing which could 
be better utilised.

3.2 As a result of these issues the Council has identified a number of empty 
properties in the Borough.  Data is provided to the Government on 
properties which are ‘unoccupied and substantially unfurnished’ for a 
period of longer than 6 months.  

3.3 The Council can levy an ‘empty homes premium’ where properties have 
been unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for over two years, which 
is 150% of the Council Tax normally applicable to the property.

3.4 These properties are being focussed on at the start of this project as 
they are the longest empty homes in the Borough but we will be looking 
at any empty over 6 months in the future to try to engage with owners at 
an earlier stage. 

3.5 An initial list of the properties paying the empty homes premium was 
provided by our Council Tax team and the owners have been contacted 
to try to assist in bringing the properties back into use.

3.6 This initial contact has resulted in the total li
[...]


Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



18th September 2017

Community, Health & Housing Committee

Service Charge Policy 2017

Report of: Angela Williams, Interim Head of Housing 

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the background and recommendation to adopt a 
formal written Service Charge Policy, following the approval of the Service 
Charge Strategy 2017 (‘the Strategy’) by the Committee (June 2017).

1.2 The Strategy concerned the introduction of stand-alone service charging, 
relating to the servicing of Council owned HRA blocks/schemes (circa 48 
blocks).  

1.3 The Service Charge Policy 2017-2020 (‘the Policy’) provides the 
framework for achieving the key aims contained within the adopted 
Strategy.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1  That the Committee formally approve the introduction of the ‘Service 
Charge Policy 2017’ (Appendix A).

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The loss of income to the Housing Revenue Account (‘HRA’) through 
decreasing social rent by 1% per annum since 2016/17 is projected at 
£875,000 within the next 5 years.

3.2 Housing Services needs to ensure that it is delivering a well-costed, 
effective and financially sustainable service programme for now and the 
future. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



3.3 Tenants have not previously been charged service charges at a rate that 
reflects the true financial and operational impact to the Council. Whilst 
service charge income has been collected it has not been clearly defined 
and separately apportioned.

  3.4 Currently Leaseholders pay an apportionment of service charges as 
reflected in their annual ‘actual’ statement. 

3.5     The Policy sets out the relevant legal and regulatory framework for service          
charging. It will allow for distinct service charges to be presented to the 
Rent Setting Committee annually for approval/variation.

4. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 To allow for the effective implementation of service charging and 
formation of annual ‘Schedules of Service’ [detailing specific amounts of 
service charges] an operative policy is required.

Option 1: Non-Approval of Policy - Continue to apply minimal 
Service Charges:

4.2 Currently service charges which are applied do not represent a reflection 
of the true cost of services the Tenant/Leaseholder receives. A 
consequent economic burden is therefore applied to the Council, 
depleting public financial resources.

4.3      Currently service charge income suffers the 1% rent reduction 
unnecessarily. By not separating the Service Charge from the Rent 
Charge, and charging ‘at cost’, the HRA will suffer continued financial loss 
which is unsustainable.

4.4     The Strategy cannot be effected without a transparent and cohesive policy 
which details the legal and regulatory framework for service charging 
processes.

Option 2: Policy approval:

4.5 Adoption will allow Financial Services to create annual ‘Schedules of 
Service’ detailing the specific economic cost to affected customers. 
Annual service charge increases/decreases and/or variations will be 
subject to final Committee approval. 

Page 56



5. Reasons for Recommendation:

5.1   Option 2 is recommended as the most financially viable option for the 
Council and supports the already adopted Service Charge Strategy.  It 
also ensures that Financial Services can code charges accurately against 
the Estates where services have been provided. 

5.2 Through adopting a policy to ensure that a tailored service charge is billed 
and accounted for separately to rent charges it will allow for a lessening of 
the economic impact of the 1% Government rent reductions and loss of 
related grants.

5.3    Taking no further action will fail to advance corporate priorities and would 
de-stabilise financial resources.

5.4 Adopting the Policy will provide ongoing direction for both customers and 
the Council when implementing Service Charge setting each year.  It is 
[...]
 Autumn prior to issue. 

Page 88



29

This page is intentionally blank

Page 89



Published XXXX 2017 by Brentwood Borough Council
Housing Services, Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, 
Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex, CM15 8AY

www.brentwood.gov.uk
housing@brentwood.gov.uk
01277 312500

Please contact us to obtain a copy of this information in an alternate format

30
Page 90



18 September 2017

Community, Health and Housing Committee

Funding Strategy – Commissioning Prospectus

Report of: Kim Anderson - Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager

Wards Affected: All Brentwood Borough Wards

This report is: Public report

1. Executive Summary

1.1. The Funding Strategy 2017-2020 was agreed by Members at the 
Community, Health and Housing Committee on the 19 June 2017. Within 
the Funding Strategy is the Commissioning Prospectus which sets out the 
services that the Council wishes to commission the Voluntary and 
Community Sector (VCS) to provide. The current providers are Citizens 
Advice Brentwood for the provision of independent advice and guidance 
services; Brentwood Council for Voluntary Services for representing the 
VCS and promoting the value of volunteering; and Brentwood Community 
Transport for the provision of an accessible transport service.

1.2. The existing Commissioning Prospectus has been reviewed and the 
updated draft document is before Members tonight for agreement before it 
is circulated to the Voluntary and Community Sector to bid for the 
provision of services.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Members agree to the revised and updated Commissioning 
Prospectus as set out in Appendix B, and that the opportunities be 
advertised through the Council’s procurement portal.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1. The Council has moved away from direct grant funding organisations to a 
commissioning model to provide services which support the Council’s 
priorities and provide the expected outcomes that the Council would like 
to see. 

Page 91

Age
[...]
lub in its occupation of the Courage Playing Fields in conjunction with 
the past and recent negotiations.

1.2 This report also sets out an approach for the use of the Courage Playing 
Fields by the Shenfield Cricket Club consistent with other sports clubs use 
of the Councils public open spaces with particular respect to income 
generation from the Councils land holding.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That Members note that the decisions below will supercede and amend 
the earlier decisions of the 27th March 2015  Asset and Enterprise 
Committee (Appendix A) and the 14th March 2016 Community and Health 
Committee (Appendix B).

2.2 That the recommendations contained in the Health & Safety Report, as 
set out in Appendix D, be implemented without delay and prior to the 2018 
cricket season.

2.3 That a report be made to the January 2018 Policy, Projects and 
Resources Committee recommending that the Courage Playing fields car 
park be included in the Brentwood Borough Council Off Street Parking 
Places Order under reasonable restrictions that accommodates the use of 
the Cricket Ground by the Club and any existing agreements made 
between the Club and any existing users.

Page 123

Agenda Item 8



2.4 That a consultation exercise is undertaken with the adjacent affected 
residents on the proposal that the Club transfer its use of the adjacent 
cricket ground in response to the Health and Safety Report, to the land 
‘part 776’ as set out on Appendix E enabling the Club to have greater use 
of the field for its new initiatives.

2.5 The new signage by erected at the car park indicating the Courage 
Playing Fields are a public open space in the ownership of the Council, 
consistent with similar open spaces within the Borough.

2.6 That a report be made to January 2018 Policy, Projects and Resources 
Committee asking Members to consider the provision of a management 
agreement with the Shenfield Cricket Club for the use of the Cricket field 
as summarised in this report. 

2.7 That a report be made to the January 2018 Policy, Projects and 
Resources Committee asking Members to consider the provision of a 
license with the Shenfield Cricket Club in respect of the land used, for the 
provision of the pavilion, Score Box and the practise nets as approved 
under 14/00836/FUL.

2.8 That Officers review the condition of the car park and make a report to the 
January 2018 Policy, Projects and Resources Committee. 

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Members will be aware that this matter has been considered in the past 
by the 27th March 2015 Asset and Enterprise Committee (Appendix A) 
and the 14th March 2016 Community and Health Committee (Appendix B). 
Significant background information is contained within these reports.

3.2 The land was conveyed to the Council by the Courage family by two 
deeds of Gift (Appendix E) dated 27th February 1950 pursuant to section 
268 of the Local Government Act 1933, to hold and administer the 
property for the purposes of Public Open Space, recreation grounds and 
playing fields.

3.3 A second deed of gift dated 5th October 1951 dealt with a smaller piece of 
land adjacent to the St Mary's School.

Page 124



3.4 The 27th February 1950 makes one reference to the Shenfield Cricket 
Club (Appendix E– page 2, item 2). 

“Allow the Shenfield Cricket Club to have use of the cricket ground situate 
upon the property for so long as the Shenfield Cricket Club remains in 
existence and upon such reasonable terms as have been and as may 
from time to time be agreed between the Council and the Shenfield 
Cricket Club”

3.5 The Council has title to this land under registration No EX762070 and are 
therefore the freeholders and custodian of this public open space inclusive 
of the cricket ground.

3.6 On 31st March 1993, the Leisure Recreation and Arts Committee 
considered a request from SCC to develop an additional cricket facility on 
the fields. At the 7th July 1996 meeting of the Committee it resolved to 
ap
[...]
restriction would be Monday 
to Friday, 9am to 6pm, no waiting longer than 4 hours and no return within 
4 hours.

Page 128



4.8 The car park has a significant number of available parking spaces unused 
during the working day and these spaces should be allocated to permit 
holders at a premium consistent with the town centre tariff. 

4.9 The existing agreements between SCC, the Council and car park users 
be terminated and replaced by season ticket parking that the Council uses 
in its current public car parks.

4.10 It has been noted that the car park has recently been resurfaced by the 
Club although no consent or request has been made or received by the 
Council.

4.11 Members will be aware that on entrance to the car park, the signage 
displayed by the Club is gives no indication of the Council ownership of the 
property but is suggestive that ownership is with the Shenfield Cricket Club. 
In addition, signage regarding wheel-clamp enforcement of the car park is 
also indicated by the Club again suggestive of ownership.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To ensure that the Council’s Assets are managed in accordance with 
good estate practise through the preparation of a ‘License to Occupy’ and 
a ‘Management Agreement’ consistent with the advice provided through 
Counsels opinion.

5.2 To regularise the operation and management of the Car Park consistent 
with other car parks operated by the Council.

6. Consultation

6.1 No formal consultation has been undertaken

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Value for Money, policies that invest in key services to create opportunity 
for all, provide better value for Brentwood taxpayers and enhance the 
Borough's infrastructure whilst modernising and transforming Brentwood 
Borough Council.

Page 129



7.2 Economic Development - Consider how Council assets can be utilised to 
promote sustainable development in the Borough.

7.3 The Council is committed to make Brentwood a Borough where people 
feel safe, healthy a
[...]
being 

6) Grants to organisations/voluntary organisations.

7) Parks, open spaces, countryside, allotments

8) Community Safety and CCTV

9) Affordable housing  

10)  Housing strategy and investment programme where the Policy, Projects and  
Resources Committee does not decide to exercise such functions as the 
superior Committee

11) The Housing Revenue Account Business Plan where the Policy, Projects and  
Resources Committee does not decide to exercise such functions as the 
superior Committee

12) Housing standards, homelessness, homelessness prevention and advice

Page 173



13)  Housing needs assessment 

14)  Housing benefit - welfare aspects 

15) Private sector housing and administration of housing grants

16) Tenancy Management and landlord functions 

17) To make recommendations to Policy, Projects and Resources on the setting 
of rents for  Council homes.

2. To take the lead on community leadership and consultation with stakeholders.

Page 174


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Health & Wellbeing Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	5 Empty Homes Strategy
	Empty Homes Strategy - Appendix A

	6 Service Charge Policy
	Appendix A

	7 Funding Strategy - Commissioning Prospectus
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix c

	8 Courage Playing Fields
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	 



Minutes of the meeting


90

Minutes

Community, Health and Housing Committee
Monday, 18th September, 2017

Attendance

Cllr Hossack (Chair)
Cllr Poppy (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Clarke
Cllr Cloke

Cllr Mrs Davies
Cllr Mrs Hubbard
Cllr Ms Sanders
Cllr Wiles

Apologies

Cllr Ms Rowlands

Substitute Present

Cllr McCheyne

Also Present

Cllr Newberry
Cllr Mrs Pound

Officers Present

Angela Abbott           -          Interim Head of Housing
Stuart Anderson - Deputy Operations Manager
David Carter - Environmental Health Manager
Elaine Hanlon - Principal Environmental Health Officer
Stuart Morris - Housing Options Team Leader
Tracey Lilley - Community Safety Manager
Nicola Marsh - Housing Manager
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer
Adrian Tidbury - Estates and Valuation Surveyor

97. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Ms Rowlands and Cllr McCheyne 
substituted for her.



91

98. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes from the Community, Health and Leisure Committee meeting 
held on 18th September 2017 were approved as a true record.   

99. Verbal update 

Verbal updates were given as follows:

In relation to Cllr Mrs Hubbard’s request at the previous Committee meeting 
for Warley Conservation Society to be included in the Members’ enquiry 
system as was the case with Parish Councils, the Chair advised that the 
Society’s enquiries should be made via a Ward member or the group could 
also use the generic enquiries@brentwood.gov.uk . Parish Councils were to 
be allowed access to the Member Enquiry system  since their responsibilities 
and financial arrangements were different to other constituted groups.   

Illegal encroachment by travellers:  The Chair reminded Members that the 
Committee’s remit covered public open spaces and therefore advised that oak 
bollards were currently being installed around the perimeter of Shenfield 
Common to prevent further illegal encroachments.

Leisure Strategy:  the Chair advised that Phase 1 of the Strategy was to be 
considered at the Corporate Projects Scrutiny Committee on 25 September 
2017.  The Chair and Deputy Leader had met informally with proposed leisure 
development partners who would be invited to address Members.

King George’s Playing Fields:  Mr Anderson advised that a public consultation 
had taken place over the summer months and there proved to be a strong 
opinion that water play should remain within the site.  The paddling pools 
currently in place were now closed and would be decommissioned.  The Chair 
acknowledged that provision of water play facility needed to progress quickly.

Warley Playing Fields:  the play area had been vandalised and the developers 
of the Warley Training Centre site, Bellway, had released the funds realised 
through a Section 106 agreement early so that work could commence without 
delay.  With interest the amount available was now £131k.  Officers had met 
with Ward members to view the proposed plans and SNAP had also seen 
them and would consult with their families. The plans had been received 
positively thus far and a meeting with the providers was to take place.

Public Place Protection Order:  Mrs Lilley advised of progress made with the 
proposed order covering the High Street and said that she had received 
agreement that social media could be used as evidence in support of the 
application.

Key Performance Indicators:  Mrs Marsh presented information regarding 
KPI’s relating to rent collection and arrears, re-let times and repairs 
performance. 

mailto:enquiries@brentwood.gov.uk


92

Mrs Abbott reported on stock condition surveys and advised that photos had 
been taken inside properties as there had been no previous evidence of the 
condition of the Council’s stock. She advised that the key planned 
maintenance programmes related to health and safety and that fire risk 
assessments were to be outsourced to an external provider. 

The new developments at Fawters Close and Magdalen Gardens were due to 
be completed in mid October and a ribbon-cutting event was planned for 27 
October. It was anticipated that the successful applicants for these properties 
would take part in the event.

Regarding Whittington Road, the next stakeholder event would be held at the 
end of October.  A consultation had taken place.

100. Revision in the order of the agenda 

Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Poppy SECONDED and it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

That item 8 on the agenda – Courage Playing Fields – be considered as 
the next item of business.

101. Courage Playing Fields 

The report considered the future arrangements for the Shenfield Cricket Club 
in its occupation of the Courage Playing Fields in conjunction with the past 
and recent negotiations.  

The report also set out an approach for the use of the Courage Playing Fields 
by the Shenfield Cricket Club consistent with other sports clubs use of the 
Council’s public open spaces with particular respect to income generation 
from the Council land holding.  

Mr Maxwell, a representative from Shenfield Cricket Club, made a statement 
to the Committee.

Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Poppy SECONDED the recommendations in 
the report and following a full discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands 
and it was:

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 

1. That Members note that the decisions below will supersede and 
amend the earlier decisions of the 27 March 2015 Asset and 
Enterprise Committee (Appendix A of the report) and the 14 March 
2015 Community and Health Committee (Appendix B of the 
report).  



93

2. That the recommendations contained in the Health and Safety 
Report, set out in Appendix D of the report, be implemented 
without delay and prior to the 2018 cricket season.  

3. That a report be made to the January 2018 Policy, Projects 
Resources Committee recommending that the Courage Playing 
Fields car park be included in the Brentwood Borough Council Off 
Street Parking Places Order under reasonable restrictions that 
accommodates the use of Cricket Ground by the Club and any 
existing agreements made between the Club and any existing 
users.  

4. That a consultation exercise is undertaken with the adjacent 
affected residents on the proposal that the Club transfer its use of 
the adjacent cricket ground in response to the Health and Safety 
Report, to the land “part 776” as set out in Appendix E of the 
report enabling the Club to have greater use of the field for its new 
initiatives.  

5. That new signage be erected at the car park indicating that 
Courage Playing Fields is a public open space in the ownership of 
the Council, consistent with similar open spaces within the 
Borough. 

6. That a report be made to January 2018 Policy, Projects and 
Resources Committee asking Members to consider the provision 
of a management agreement with the Shenfield Cricket Club for 
the use of the cricket field as summarised in this report.    

7. That a report be made to the January 2018 Policy, Projects and 
Resources committee asking Members to consider the provision 
of a license with the Shenfield Cricket Club in respect of the land 
used, for the provision of the pavilion, Score Box and the practise 
nets as approved under 14/00836/FUL.

8. That Officers review the condition of the car park and make a 
report to the January 2018 Policy, Projects and Resources 
Committee.  

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

To ensure that the Council’s Assets are managed in accordance with good 
estate practice through the preparation of a “License to Occupy” and a 
“Management Agreement” consistent with the advice provided through 
Counsels opinion.  

To regularise the operation and management of the Car Park consistent with 
other car parks operated by the Council.  



94

102. Health & Wellbeing Update 

The report was provided to update Members on the work regarding Health 
and Wellbeing within Brentwood.  It was timely to do this as there had been 
progress in key areas which Cllr Ms Sanders, Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, outlined to the Committee.  The priorities for action had 
been amended and a significant level of funding had been allocated to key 
projects.  The previous lead officer had left the Authority and a new 
commitment was required in terms of officer resource for the area of work.   

Cllr Ms Sanders MOVED and Cllr Mrs Davies SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report and following a discussion a vote was taken by 
a show of hands and it was:

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

1. That the progress of the Health and Wellbeing Board be noted.

2. To agree that the Committee appoint Elaine Hanlon, Principal 
Environmental Health Officer as Lead Officer for Health and 
Wellbeing. 

3. That an update to the Health and Wellbeing workplan be brought 
to Committee every six months.   

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

In order that the Committee be regularly updated on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board workplan.  

103. Empty Homes Strategy 

At the meeting of the Environment and Housing Management Committee on 
8th March 2017, Members resolved to request a strategy document (Appendix 
A of the report) outlining the proposed measures to effectively reduce the 
number of empty homes in the Borough.

The previous report set out the powers available and initial proposals to 
contact the owners of the long term empty properties in the Borough.  

The proposed Empty Homes Strategy outlined the measures and actions that 
could be taken to encourage and enforce owners to bring empty homes back 
into use.  

Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Poppy SECONDED the recommendations in 
the report and following a discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands 
and it was:



95

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

1. That Members adopt the proposed Empty Homes Strategy 
(Appendix A of the report) following public consultation.

2. That Officers be instructed to identify and prioritise current long 
term empty properties in the Borough and work to reduce the 
number of empty homes within existing resources where 
possible.  

3. To seek to recover the costs of enforcement action where 
possible.  

4. To approve Key Performance Indicators to monitor progress of 
the Strategy.   

5. To regularly update Members at meetings of the Community, 
Health and Housing Committee.  

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

To ensure that effective action was taken to reduce the number of empty 
homes in the Borough within existing resources where possible.  

To seek to ensure that the costs of enforcement action was recovered where 
possible.  

104. Service Charge Policy 

The report set out the background and recommendation to adopt a formal 
written Service Charge Policy, following the approval of the Service Charge 
Strategy 2017 (“the Strategy”) by the Committee (June 2017).

The Strategy concerned was the introduction of stand-alone service charging, 
relating to the servicing of Council owned HRA blocks/schemes (circa 48 
blocks).   

The Service Charge Policy 2017-2020 (“the Policy”) provided the framework 
for achieving the key aims contained within the adopted Strategy.  

Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Poppy SECONDED the recommendation in the 
report and following a discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it 
was:

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY  

That the Committee formally approve the introduction of the Service 
Charge Policy (Appendix A).



96

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

Option 2 (within the report) was recommended as the most financially viable 
option for the Council and supported the already adopted Service Charge 
Strategy.  It also ensured that Financial Services could code changes 
accurately against the Estates where services had been provided.  

Through adopting a policy to ensure that a tailored service charge was billed 
and accounted for separately to rent charges it would allow for a lessening of 
the economic impact of the 1% Government rent reductions and loss of 
related grants.   

Taking no further action would fail to advance corporate priorities and would 
de-stabilise financial resources.  

Adopting the Policy would provide ongoing direction for both customers and 
the Council when implementing Service Charge setting each year.  It was also 
consistent with legal and regulatory requirements.  

105. Termination of Meeting 

In accordance with Rule 28.1 of the Council’s Procedure Rules, Cllr Hossack 
MOVED and Cllr Poppy SECONDED and it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

to continue with the meeting for an additional period to conclude the 
business in the agenda.

106. Funding Strategy - Commissioning Prospectus 

The Funding Strategy 2017-2020 was agreed by Members at the Community, 
Health and Housing Committee on the 19 June 2017.  Within the Funding 
Strategy was the Commissioning Prospectus which set out the services that 
the Council wished to commission the Voluntary and Community Sector 
(VCS) to provide.  The current providers were Citizens Advice Brentwood for 
the provision of independent advice and guidance services; Brentwood 
Council for Voluntary Services for representing the VCS and promoting the 
value of volunteering; and Brentwood Community Transport for the provision 
of an accessible transport service.    

The existing Commissioning Prospectus had been reviewed and the updated 
draft document was before Members for agreement before it was circulated to 
the Voluntary and Community Sector to bid for the provision of services.  



97

Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Poppy SECONDED the recommendation in the 
report and following a discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it 
was:   

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 

That Members agreed to the revised and updated Commissioning 
Prospectus as set out in Appendix B of the report and that the 
opportunities be advertised through the Council’s procurement portal. 
(Cllr Poppy, Cllr Wiles and Cllr Cloke each declared a non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of their involvement with Brentwood Community Trust (BCT), Council 
for Voluntary Service (CVS) and Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) respectively).   

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

The Commissioning Prospectus would ensure that the funding that the 
Council allocated was targeted in the appropriate areas to supported those 
most in need and supported the Council’s priorities.  

107. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

__________________________

The meeting ended at 9.00pm.


